## AMENDMENT TO THE RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 119–8

## Offered by Ms. Velázquez of New York

At the end of subtitle G of title VIII, add the following new section:

| 1  | SEC. 8 $\_$ . AMENDMENTS TO SOLE SOURCE CONTRACTING  |
|----|--|
| 2  | AUTHORITY FOR CERTAIN SMALL BUSINESS                 |
| 3  | CONCERNS.  |
| 4  | The Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 631 et seq.) is    |
| 5  | amended—   |
| 6  | (1) in section $8(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)$ , by striking     |
| 7  | "\$7,000,000" and all that follows and inserting     |
| 8  | ``\$10,000,000.``;                                   |
| 9  | (2) in section 8(m)—                                 |
| 10 | (A) in paragraph (7)(B), by striking "will           |
| 11 | not exceed" and all that follows and inserting       |
| 12 | "will not exceed \$10,000,000; and"; and             |
| 13 | (B) in paragraph (8)(B), by striking "will           |
| 14 | not exceed" and all that follows and inserting       |
| 15 | "will not exceed \$10,000,000; and";                 |
| 16 | (3) in section 31(c)(2)(A)(ii) of the Small Busi-    |
| 17 | ness Act (15 U.S.C. $657a(c)(2)(A)(ii)$ ) is amended |

| 1 | by striking "will not exceed" and all that follows and |
|---|--|
| 2 | inserting "will not exceed \$10,000,000; and"; and     |
| 3 | (4) in section 36(c)(2) of the Small Business          |
| 4 | Act (15 U.S.C. 657f(c)(2)) is amended by striking      |
| 5 | "will not exceed" and all that follows and inserting   |
| 6 | "will not exceed \$10,000,000; and".                   |

